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PROJECT SUMMARY
APPLICABLE CODES: THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH:

2014 L.A.B.C. & L.A.M.C, 2013 C.B.C. 
CA. MECHANICAL CODE
 (CMC), CA, PLUMBING CODE 
(C.P.C.). CA, RESIDENTIAL CODE 
(C.R.C..), CA. AND 2014 G.B.C. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3609 6-TH AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90018

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 20, TR MP9 130, 
IN THE CITY OF LOS 
ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS 
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AS PER MAP REFERENCE 
120B189

ASSESSOR ID #: 5044024021

OWNERS: NTARE GUMA
3609 6-TH AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90018

ZONE: R1-1-HPOZ

BLOCK: 5

LOT: 20

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V 

LOT AREA: 5,747.1  SQ.FT.
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SOUTH-EAST   REAR PERSPECTIVE

PROJECT DATA
SITE ADDRESS: 3609 6TH AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90018

APN: 5044024021
LOT/PARCEL AREA: 5,747.1 SQ.FT.
TRACT: TRACT MP9 130
MAP REFERENCE: 120B189
BLOCK: 5
LOT: 20
ZONING: R1-1-HPOZ
BASELINE HILLSIDE
ORDINANCE: NO
BASELINE MANSIONIZATION
ORDINANCE: YES
BUILDING SQ.FT: 1,153.0 SQ.FT. 

SCOPE OF WORK

* CONVERT DUPLEX TO A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
* ADD 643 SQ.FT. AT REAR TO EXISTING 1,153 SQ.FT.

ONE STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
* NEW 327 SQ.FT. 2 CAR COVERED GARAGE @ REAR - SEPARATE PERMIT
* NEW SIDING @ NEW AND EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
* NEW HVAC UNIT TO SUPPLY ENTIRE HOUSE

EXISTING  ADDITION  TOTAL 

FIRST FLOOR 1,054 SQ.FT.  643 SQ.FT.  1,697 SQ.FT.

COVERED
PARKING  0  SQ.FT.  327 SQ.FT. (200 EXEMPT)    127 SQ.FT.

1,824 SQ.FT.

SQ.FT. BREAKDOWN 

ASSESSOR'S MAP

VICINITY MAP

FAR: 1,845 x 100= 185,100 / 5,747.1 = 31.7% 

LINES OF PROPOSED ADDITION

SCOPE OF WORK

* ADD 643 SQ.FT. AT REAR TO EXISTING 1,153 SQ.FT.
ONE STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

* NEW SIDING @ NEW AND EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
* NEW 348 SQ.FT. 2 CAR COVERED GARAGE
* NEW HVAC UNIT TO SUPPLY ENTIRE HOUSE

SCOPE OF WORK DIAGRAM  -  SEE SHEET A-1.0 FOR SITE PLAN

OUTLINE OF 
PROPOSED GARAGE

BUILDING AREA ANALYSIS (SCHOOL DISTRICT)

FIRST FLOOR 1,153 SQ.FT.   709 SQ.FT.  1,862 SQ.FT.

COVERED
PARKING   0  SQ.FT.   362 SQ.FT. 362 SQ.FT.

2,224 SQ.FT.

EXISTING   ADDITION    TOTAL 

MAX B.M.O. R.F.A. = 0.45 (LOT SIZE)
 = 0.45 (5,747.1 SQ.FT.) = 2,586.1 SQ.FT.
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N

KEYNOTES

01

(E) CISTERN FOUR RAZOR SLIMLINE 2,000L
(528 GAL.) PLASTIK TANKS 7'-10"L x 6'-4"H x
1'-10" WIDE, TOTAL OF 2,112 GALLONS. SET
4" BELOW GRADE SO HEIGHT DOES NOT
EXCEED 6'-0".

02 PLANTS

03

04

05

GRASS / LANDSCAPE AREA

NEW TWO CAR COVERED PARKING STRUCTURE

(E) BRICK PATTERN PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY

06 (N) TANKLESS WATER HEATER

07 CRAWL SPACE

08 (E) ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER

(N) ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF CLASS 'A' WITH COOL ROOF
ICC REPORT: ESR. 1389     find report on (SHEET A-6.0)
MANUFACTURER: CERTAIN TEED CORPORATION
PROJECT : CERTAIN TEED ASPHALT SHINGLES
(PRESIDENTIAL SHINGLES , COLOR: AGED BARK . AGED SRI:23
AGED SOLAR REFLECTANCE: 0.23. AGED THERMAL EMITTANCE:0.90

09

10

11 PROPOSED PERMEABLE
SURFACED DRIVEWAY

RE-USE BRICKS FOR 
PROPOSED WALKWAY

12

250 SQ.FT. FOR FUTURE SOLAR PANELS13
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CLASS 'A' ROOFING:

ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE A MIN. 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE AND THERMAL EMMITTANCE OR A MIN. SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE AND THERMAL EMMITTANCE OR A MIN SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE INDEX (SRI) EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE VALUES 
SPECIFIED IN TABLES A4.106.5.1(1) AND A4.106.5.1(2) FOR LOW RISE 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1) Roof / Attic vents shall meet the following: (R806.1 , R806.2). The net free ventilation area
shall
not be less than 1/150 of the attic space or 1/300 provided a Class I or II vapor  barrier is
installed on the warm side of ceiling or 1/300 provided at least 50% and not more than 80% of
the
required ventilation area must be located at least 3 feet above eave or cornice vents with the
balance provided by eave or cornice vents.
Openings shall have corrosion-resistant wire mesh or other approved material with 1/16-in min.
and 1/4" maximum opening.
A min. of 1" airspace shall be provided between insulation and roof sheathing.
Unvented attic assemblies shall meet all the contidions in Section R806.5

2) All insulation materials shall be certified by manufacturer as complying with the California
quality  standards for insulation material.  Doors and windows between conditioned and
unconditioned space shall be full weather stripped.

3)EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS / FLOOR PROJECTIONS / UNDERFLOOR PROTECTION, 
OPEN ROOF EAVES, ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES, ROOF EAVES SOFFITS AND EXPOSED 
UNDERSIDE OFF APPENDAGES  SHALL HAVE AN EXTRA LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' 
GYPSUM BOARD.
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SYMBOLS

DEMO WALL / CEILING

DEMO DOOR / WINDOW / CABINETRY

01 DEMO KITCHEN COUNTER

02

03

04

DEMO RAILING

DISASSEMBLE WOOD DECK AND 
SET ASIDE FOR RE-USE

KEYNOTES

DEMO DOORS / WINDOWS 

05 DEMO KITCHEN SINK

06 REMOVE PALM TREE

07 REMOVE GAS AND ELECTRIC METER

08 RELOCATED  WINDOW

09 REMOVE STUCCO AND PREPARE FOR 
PROPOSED SIDING

10
RELOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND CISTERN
PIPES AND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS.

11 RECYCLE EXISTING PAVERS FOR PROPOSED
WALKWAYS
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EXISTING CISTERNS 
OVER CONCRETE 
SLAB TO REMAIN 
UNTOUCHED

11

10

EXISTING CISTERNS 
OVER CONCRETE 
SLAB TO REMAIN 
UNTOUCHED
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ADD TWO LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM INSIDE GARAGE TO 
COMPLY WITH FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS

3

A-G.2

3

A-G.2

N

01 EXISTING CISTERN

KEYNOTES

02 PLANTS / SHRUBS

03 GRASS / LANDSCAPED AREA

04 EXISTING BRICK SURFACED WALKWAY

05 RELOCATED KITCHEN WINDOW

42" HIGH RAILING

CONTROL PANEL FOR IRRIGATION06

07

GAS METER

ELECTRIC METER

WATER METER

08

09

10

ATTIC ACCESS (MIN. 22"X30") . ATTIC AREA 
SHOULD HAVE CLEAR HEADROOM OF 30" AND 
VENTILATION OF 1/150 OF THE AREA OF 
VENTILATED SPACE (APPROXIMATELY 10 SQ. IN. 
FOR EACH 10 SF OF ATTIC AREA) IS REQUIRED. 
(R806.2)
F.A.U. TO BE LOCATED IN THE ATTIC

11

ATTIC AREA CALCULATION:
1099 SQ.FT. / 150= 7.23X144= 1,041 SQ.IN.
1,041 SQ.IN. IN NET FREE EXHAUST
1,041 SQ.IN. IN NET FREE AREA INTAKE
FOR EXHAUST: UTILIZE (8) MASTER FLOW MODEL 
HCD144(WITH CAPACITY OF 144 SQ.IN. OF NET FREE 
AREA)
FOR INTAKE USE (17) MASTER FLOW
MODEL: EAC 16X8=65 SQ.IN. NET FREE AREA

12 NEW GARAGE DOOR

13 PROPOSED PEREMEABLE PAVERS

RE-USE BRICKS PROPOSED WALKWAY14

15 BATTERY OPERATED SMOKE DETECTORS

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
FOR GENERAL NOTES REFER TO A-0.1  SHEETS

FOR SITE PLAN REFER TO SHEET A-1.0

FOR SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SEE SHEET A-0

IF A DOOR / WINDOWS DOES NOT HAVE A LETTER / 
NUMBER, IT IS AN EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW TO 
REMAIN.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE
OTHERWISE NOTED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
SHOULD INFORM DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY TO ANY 
DISREPANCY.

APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 
EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND HALLWAY OR AREA 
GIVING ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM AND BE 
INTERCONNECTED SO ONE ALARM ACTIVATES ALL 
THE ALARMS IN THE HOUSE AND SHOULD RECEIVE 
THEIR POWER SOURCE FROM THE BUILDING WIRING 
WITH A BATTERY BACK UP AND LOW BATTERY 
SIGNAL. 
THIS DEVICE SHOULD ALSO BE AN APPROVED 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR. (R314 AND R315)

120V SINGLE PHASE, 15+20 AMP RECEPTACLES IN 
BATHROOM, KITCHEN OR OTHER COUNTER TOPS 
WITHIN 6' OF A SINK, GARAGE OUTLETS, OR OUTLETS 
AT EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOORS AND OUTDOOR 
RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT 
INTERRUPTER (GFI) PROTECTION.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN THE FIRST 9 FEET, 
MEASURED 
FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS.EXCEPTION: 
MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AFFIDAVIT IS RECORDED BY THE 
OWNER TO 
COVENANT AND AGREE WITH THE CITY OF LOS ANGLES TO 
REMOVE ANY 
GRAFFITI WHITHIN 7-DAYS OF THE GRAFFITI BEING APPLIED. 
(6306) 

24" CLEAR IN FRONT OF TOILETS AND PROVIDE 15" 
MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN CENTER OF TOILET  AND ANY 
ADJACENT WALL OR CABINET.
NEW EXHAUST FAN OVER TOILET:
PANASONIC FV-11VQ5 WhisperCeiling Fan-Quiet.
(See specs on A-0.2 and notes on symbol)

W.P. GFI PLUG ABOVE COUNTER

PROVIDE ONE 120V AC 20 AMP AND ONE 
208/240V 40 AMP, GROUNDED AC OUTLET FOR 
EACH REQUIRED PARKING, OR PROVIDE 
ELECTRICAL PANEL CAPACITY FOR ONE 120V 
AC 20 AMP AND ONE 208/240V AMP, GROUNDED 
AC OUTLET

UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED 
LABELING AGENCY.
SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED AGENCY NAME, 
PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE GRADE 
RATING.

FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE
SUPPLY EQUIPMENT
PROVIDE A MIN. 1" LISTED RACEWAY IS INSTALLED FOR 
EACH UNIT TO ACCOMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240 
VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT.

THE PANEL OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY 
TO
INSTALL A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH 
CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT 
INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT 
PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT 
DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT 
PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR 
FUTURE EV CHARGING AS EV CAPABLE. THE RACEWAY 
TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENT AND 
VISIBLY MARKED EV CAPABLE.

THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT 
DIRECTORY SHALL INDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT 
PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR 
FUTURE EV CHARGING AS EV CAPABLE. THE RACEWAY 
TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENT AND 
VISIBLY MARKED EV CAPABLE.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED PER 
(SEC.420.6, R315)

A FIRE ALARM (VISUAL AND AUDIBLE) SYSTEM IS
REQUIRED. THE ALARM SYSTEM MUST BE APPROVED
BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND ELECTRICAL PLAN 
CHECK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. (LAMC 57.122)

NEW WALLS

EXISTING WALLS TO 
REMAIN

SYMBOLS

DOWNSPOUTS

SD

ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT EXHAUST FAN
TO BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. NOTE: FANS, 
NOT FUCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A 
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, 
MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY 
CONTROL. (SEE NOTE 25, GRN 14 FORM, 
SHEET A-1.2)

APPROVED SMOKE DETECTOR
ALARM
EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED 
CARBON-
MONOXIDE ALARM. 
(SEE SHEET NOTE ON THIS SAME 
SHEET)

REFER TO SHEET A-1.0 FOR
RAIN DISTRIBUTION INTO 
RAIN BARRELS

2'-0" 24" CLEAR INFRONT OF TOILETS

15" MIN DISTANCE BETWEEN CENTER
OF TOILET AND ANY ADJACENT WALL
OR CABINET.

CHANGE OF ELEVATION

W.P.GFI PLUG ABOVE COUNTER 

W
.P

.G
F

I

FLOOR LEVEL SYMBOL

PL PROPERTY LINE

CLR.

(E) EXISTING TO REMAIN
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ELEVATION / SECTION 
KEYNOTES

01

02

03

04

05

06

(E) GATE

(N) TANKLESS WATER HEATER

(E) WATER PIPE

(E) CRAWL SPACE

NEW COMPOSITION SHINGLES EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE  TO REMAIN

NEW  6:12 PITCH  COMPOSITION SHINGLE ROOF 
(see details on sheet A-6.0)

07 (N) SKYLIGHT (see details on sheet A-6.0)

08 NEW SHAKER STYLE SIDING

09 PROVIDE 2 NEW UNDER FLOOR ACCESS OPENING. MIN. 18" X 24"
AT PERIMETER WALL. UNDER-FLOOR 
VENTILATION NOT LESS THAN 1 sq.ft FOR EACH 150 sq.ft.
SEE MARKED VENT LOCATIONS. 643/150= 4.28 sq.ft = 616.32 sq.in
61 sq.in. (616.32/61=10.10) PROVIDE (11) 17.25 x 9.75" VENTS
see elevations for locations

10 EXISTING RELOCATED WINDOW

11

SHAKER SIDING

(E) CISTERN FOUR RAZOR SLIMLINE 2,000L
(528 GAL.) PLASTIK TANKS 7'-10"L x 6'-4"H x
1'-10" WIDE, TOTAL OF 2,112 GALLONS. SET
4" BELOW GRADE SO HEIGHT DOES NOT
EXCEED 6'-0".

12
DOWNSPOUTS FOUR UNDERGROUND 
PIPES TO (E) CISTERN

1. UNDER FLOOR ACCESS OPENING SHALL BE A MINIMUM
16" X 24" WHEN THE OPENING IS THROUGH A PERIMETER
WALL OR A MINIMUM 18" X 24" WHEN THE OPENING IS
THROUGH A FLOOR.

GENERAL NOTES:

SEE DOOR/ WINDOW SCHEDULE @ SHEET A-5.0

2. IF A DOOR / WINDOW DOES NOT HAVE A LETTER/ NUMBER
IT IS AN EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW TO REMAIN.

3. WALL INSULATION: R-15
FLOOR INSULATION: R-15 (AT RAFTERS)
CEILING INSULATION: R-30
CRAWL SPCAE INSULATION: R-19
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ELEVATIONS

A-3.0

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
1

EAST/ FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
2

NORTH ELEVATION

PROPOSED REAR ADDITION DOESN'T EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF EXISTING BUILDING

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
3

GARAGE SIDE ELEVATION
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ELEVATION / SECTION 
KEYNOTES

01

02

03

04

05

06

(E) GATE

(N) TANKLESS WATER HEATER

(E) WATER PIPE

(E) CRAWL SPACE

NEW COMPOSITION SHINGLES EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE  TO REMAIN

NEW  6:12 PITCH  COMPOSITION SHINGLE ROOF 
(see details on sheet A-6.0)

07 (N) SKYLIGHT (see details on sheet A-6.0)

08 NEW SHAKER STYLE SIDING

09 PROVIDE 2 NEW UNDER FLOOR ACCESS OPENING. MIN. 18" X 24"
AT PERIMETER WALL. UNDER-FLOOR 
VENTILATION NOT LESS THAN 1 sq.ft FOR EACH 150 sq.ft.

SEE MARKED VENT LOCATIONS. 643/150= 4.28 sq.ft = 616.32 sq.in
61 sq.in. (616.32/61=10.10) PROVIDE (11) 17.25 x 9.75" VENTS
see elevations for locations

10 EXISTING RELOCATED WINDOW

11

SHAKER SIDING

(E) CISTERN FOUR RAZOR SLIMLINE 2,000L
(528 GAL.) PLASTIK TANKS 7'-10"L x 6'-4"H x
1'-10" WIDE, TOTAL OF 2,112 GALLONS. SET
4" BELOW GRADE SO HEIGHT DOES NOT
EXCEED 6'-0".

12
DOWNSPOUTS FOUR UNDERGROUND 
PIPES TO (E) CISTERN

1. UNDER FLOOR ACCESS OPENING SHALL BE A MINIMUM
16" X 24" WHEN THE OPENING IS THROUGH A PERIMETER
WALL OR A MINIMUM 18" X 24" WHEN THE OPENING IS
THROUGH A FLOOR.

GENERAL NOTES:

SEE DOOR/ WINDOW SCHEDULE @ SHEET A-5.0

2. IF A DOOR / WINDOW DOES NOT HAVE A LETTER/ NUMBER
IT IS AN EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW TO REMAIN.

3. WALL INSULATION: R-15
FLOOR INSULATION: R-15 (AT RAFTERS)
CEILING INSULATION: R-30
CRAWL SPCAE INSULATION: R-19
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WEST AND SOUTH
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A-3.1

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
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(E) TO REMAIN

1. UNDER FLOOR ACCESS OPENING SHALL BE A MINIMUM
16" X 24" WHEN THE OPENING IS THROUGH A PERIMETER
WALL OR A MINIMUM 18" X 24" WHEN THE OPENING IS
THROUGH A FLOOR.

GENERAL NOTES:

SEE DOOR/ WINDOW SCHEDULE @ SHEET A-5.0

2. IF A DOOR / WINDOW DOES NOT HAVE A LETTER/ NUMBER
IT IS AN EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW TO REMAIN.

3. WALL INSULATION: R-15
FLOOR INSULATION: R-15 (AT RAFTERS)
CEILING INSULATION: R-30
CRAWL SPCAE INSULATION: R-19

ELEVATION / SECTION 
KEYNOTES

01

02

03

04

05

06

(E) GATE

(N) TANKLESS WATER HEATER

(E) WATER PIPE

(E) CRAWL SPACE

NEW COMPOSITION SHINGLES EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE  TO REMAIN

NEW  6:12 PITCH  COMPOSITION SHINGLE ROOF 
(see details on sheet A-6.0)

07 (N) SKYLIGHT (see details on sheet A-6.0)

08 NEW SHAKER STYLE SIDING

09 PROVIDE 2 NEW UNDER FLOOR ACCESS OPENING. MIN. 18" X 24"
AT PERIMETER WALL. UNDER-FLOOR 
VENTILATION NOT LESS THAN 1 sq.ft FOR EACH 150 sq.ft.

SEE MARKED VENT LOCATIONS. 643/150= 4.28 sq.ft = 616.32 sq.in
61 sq.in. (616.32/61=10.10) PROVIDE (11) 17.25 x 9.75" VENTS
see elevations for locations

10 EXISTING RELOCATED WINDOW

11

SHAKER SIDING

(E) CISTERN FOUR RAZOR SLIMLINE 2,000L
(528 GAL.) PLASTIK TANKS 7'-10"L x 6'-4"H x
1'-10" WIDE, TOTAL OF 2,112 GALLONS. SET
4" BELOW GRADE SO HEIGHT DOES NOT 
EXCEED 6'-0".

12
DOWNSPOUTS FOUR UNDERGROUND 
PIPES TO (E) CISTERN
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SECTIONS

A-4.0

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
1

SECTION THRU MASTER BEDROOM

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
2

SECTION THRU MASTER CLOSET AND BATH 2
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

3
SECTION THRU BEDROOMS

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
4

SECTION THRU BEDROOM 3
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R612.2 Window sills.
In dwelling units, where the opening of an operable window 
is located more than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the 
finished grade or surface below, the lowest part of the clear 
opening of the window shall be a minimum of 24 inches 
(610 mm) above the finished floor of the room in which the 
window is located. Operable sections of windows shall not 
permit openings that allow passage of a 4 inch (102 mm) 
diameter sphere where such openings are located within 24 
inches (610 mm) of the finished floor.

Exceptions:

1. Windows whose openings will not allow a 4-inch-
diameter (102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening
when the opening is in its largest opened position.

2. Openings that are provided with window fall prevention
devices that comply with Section R612.3.

3. Openings that are provided with fall prevention devices
that comply with ASTM F 2090.

4. Windows that are provided with opening limiting devices
that comply with Section R612.4.

R612.3 Window fall prevention devices.
Window fall prevention devices and window guards, where 
provided, shall comply with the requirements of ASTM F 
2090.

R612.4 Window opening limiting devices.
When required elsewhere in this code, window opening 
limiting devices shall comply with the provisions of this 
section.

R612.4.1 General requirements.
Window opening limiting devices shall be self acting and 
shall be positioned to prohibit the free passage of a 4-in. 
(102-mm) diameter rigid sphere through the window 
opening when the window opening limiting device is 
installed in accordance with the manufacturer's 
instructions

PROJECTION
NOT TO EXCEED 1/2"
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WALLS, UNDER STAIR SURFACE 
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1. On exterior stairways, an opening of not more than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) may be permitted between the base of the riser and the tread.
2. Exterior stairs shall have the upper approach and all treads marked by a stripe providing clear visual contrast. The stripe shall be a minimum of 2 inches (51 mm) wide to a
maximum of 4 inches (102 mm) wide placed parallel to, and not more than 1 inch (25 mm) from, the nose of the step or upper approach. The stripe shall extend the full width of 
the step or upper approach and shall be of material that is at least as slip resistant as the other treads of the stair. A painted stripe shall be acceptable.
3. Nosings. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be ½ inch (12.7 mm) maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the
leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted projection of the nosing shall
extend 11/4 inches (32 mm) maximum over the tread below.
4. Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water.
5. Stair level identification signs in raised characters and braille complying with Sections 11B-703.3 and 11B-703.4 shall be located at each floor level landing in all enclosed
stairways in buildings two or more stories in height to identify the floor level. At exit discharge level, the sign shall include a raised five-pointed star located to the left of the
identifying floor level. The outside diameter of the star shall be the same as the height of the raised characters.

1. Handrails provided along walking surfaces
complying with 11B-403, required at ramps
complying with 11B-405, and required at stairs
complying with 11B-504 shall comply with
11B-505.
2. Handrails shall be continuous within the full
length of each stair flight or ramp run. Inside
handrails on switchback or dogleg stairs and
ramps shall be continuous between flights or
runs.
3. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 
34 inches (864 mm) minimum and 38 inches
(965 mm) maximum vertically above walking
surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.
Handrails shall be at a consistent height above
walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp
surfaces.
Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces
and adjacent surfaces shall be 1½ inches (38
mm) minimum.
4. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall
extend horizontally above the landing for 12
inches (305 mm) minimum beginning directly
above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall
return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface,
or shall be continuous to the handrail of an
adjacent stair flight.

STAIR CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES

HANDRAIL CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES

Extension at Stairs. At the 
bottom of a stair flight, handrails 
shall extend at the slope of the 
stair flight for a horizontal 
distance at least equal to one 
tread depth beyond the last riser 
nosing. Such extension shall 
continue with a horizontal 
extension or shall be continuous 
to the handrail of an adjacent 
stair flight or shall return to a 
wall, guard, or the walking 
surface. If provided at the 
bottom of a stair flight, a 
horizontal extension of a 
handrail shall be 12 inches (305 
mm) long minimum and a height
equal to that of the sloping 
portion of the handrail as 
measured above the stair 
nosings. Extension shall return 
to a wall, guard, or the landing 
surface, or shall be continuous 
to the handrail of an adjacent 
stair flight.
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